504429366 06/23/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4476066

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VAL KOFOED	06/23/2017
MICHAEL JESSOP	06/23/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILLOWSTICK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	132 EAST 13065 SOUTH	
City:	DRAPER,	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84010	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15631959

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-932-6162

Email: harrison@colterjennings.com
Correspondent Name: J. HARRISON COLTER
Address Line 1: 333 SOUTH 520 WEST
Address Line 4: LINDON, UTAH 84042

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

J. HARRISON COLTER

SIGNATURE:

/J. Harrison Colter/

DATE SIGNED:

06/23/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Kofoed\_Leak\_Detection\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Kofoed\_Leak\_Detection\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504429366 REEL: 042800 FRAME: 0291

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Inventor or Inventors: Val Kofoed
Michael Jessop

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Val Kofoed and Michael Jessop (ASSIGNORS) hereby agree as follows:

ASSIGNORS hereby assign to Willowstick Technologies, LLC, 132 East 13065 South, Draper, Utah 84010, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE), free from all encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest, including all rights to sue for past infringement, for the United States and all foreign countries and patent offices or organizations, in and to all inventions, discoveries or improvements, claimed or described in the document entitled "METHOD AND DEVICE FOR DETECTING THE LOCATION AND MAGNITUDE OF A LEAK IN A PIPE MEASURING ABERRANT ELECTROMAGNETIC RADIATION FROM WITHIN A PIPE" (hereinafter referred to as the APPLICATION), including the right to claim priority to the APPLICATION in the United States or any foreign country under the Paris Convention or equivalent reciprocal provisions for any subsequent applications, non-provisional applications, Patent Cooperation Treaty applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof in the United States or any foreign country (hereinafter referred to collectively as PATENT FILINGS); and further including all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country that may be granted thereon (hereinafter referred to collectively as ISSUED PATENTS); and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country or patent office or organization whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above to issue all ISSUED PATENTS to ASSIGNEE, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. 

ASSIGNORS agree upon the request of ASSIGNEE to perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain United States and foreign patents, including at least: to execute any and all applications for United States or foreign patents for the APPLICATION and the PATENT FILINGS, and any documents that shall be required of ASSIGNORS to be executed in connection with the APPLICATION, the PATENT FILINGS, or any ISSUED PATENTS, including, but not limited to priority claims therefor, continuations or substitutes therefor, prosecution thereof, any lawful oaths, declarations, affidavits, or other papers relating thereto, and any specific separate assignments of any of the above required for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other foreign country or patent office or patent organization, that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

ASSIGNORS agree that in the event of any application based on the APPLICATION or the PATENT FILINGS, or any reissue or application for the reissue

PATENT REEL: 042800 FRAME: 0292 thereof, becoming involved in interference proceedings, ASSIGNORS will cooperate with ASSIGNEE to the best of the ability of ASSIGNORS in the matter of preparing and executing preliminary statements and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by ASSIGNORS on the date indicated.

Val Kofoed	Michael Jessop
1/20. K/BD	Michael Jessop
STATE OF UTAH ) ss.	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE	

On June 33, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Val Kofoed and Michael Jessop, both personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 06/23/2017

(SEAL)



Shy a. Charle

PATENT REEL: 042800 FRAME: 0293